

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

—v.—

GLORIA JOHNSON and JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND NINETEEN AFFILIATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Scout Katovich
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Jennifer A. Wedekind
Counsel of Record
David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 548-6610
jwedekind@aclu.org

Evelyn Danforth-Scott
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
425 California Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The American
Civil Liberties Union and Nineteen Affiliates*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Eighth Amendment Prohibits Disproportionate Punishments	4
A. The Eighth Amendment’s Text and Original Meaning Prohibit Disproportionate Punishments Guided by Contemporary Standards	5
B. The Eighth Amendment’s History and Tradition Confirm That It Prohibits Disproportionate Punishments Guided by Contemporary Standards	9
C. Early American Case Law Confirms That the Eighth Amendment’s Language Prohibits Disproportionate Punishments Guided by Contemporary Standards	12
II. This Court’s Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence Has Firmly Entrenched the Proportionality Principle.....	15

A. The Court Has Embraced the Proportionality Principle for More Than a Century	15
B. The Court Has Identified Three Core Considerations in Implementing the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause	19
III. <i>Robinson</i> Fits Squarely Within This Unbroken Understanding of the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause.....	21
IV. The Decision Below Is Consistent with This Court’s Proportionality Jurisprudence Under the Eighth Amendment	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	6
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 7, 12
<i>Ely v. Thompson</i> , 10 Ky. (3 A.K. Marsh) 70 (Ky. 1820).....	13
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	3, 20, 21, 25, 27
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	21
<i>Ex parte Hickey</i> , 12 Miss. (4 S. & M.) 751 (Miss. 1844)	13
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	18, 21
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	22
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	26

<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	27
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	3, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	21, 23
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	19
<i>Hodges v. Humkin, the Maior of Liskerret</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1015 (K.B. 1615)	10
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	23
<i>James v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Serg. & Rawle 220 (Pa. 1825)	14, 15
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 5 Va. (1 Call) 555 (Va. 1799)	13
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021)	22
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	19
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>McDonald v. Commonwealth</i> , 180 U.S. 311 (1901)	13
<i>McDonald v. Commonwealth</i> , 53 N.E. 874 (Mass. 1899)	13

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	15, 17, 22, 25
<i>O’Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892)	16
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	2, 3, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Rogers v. Commonwealth</i> , 5 Serg. & Rawle 463 (Pa. 1820)	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	18, 22
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	3, 9, 18, 19, 23
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	3, 20
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	5, 9
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	15, 17, 19, 27
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	6, 15, 16, 17, 23, 27
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	5

STATUTES

1 W. & M., sess. 2, ch. 2 (1688).....	10
§ 20, 9 Hen. III, ch. 14, in 1 Eng. Stat. at Large 5 (1225).....	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

10 H.C. Jour. 247 (1689).....	11, 12
The Debates In The Several State Conventions On The Adoption Of The Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	7, 8
9 Debates of the House of Commons, From the Year 1667 to the Year 1694 (Anchitell Grey ed., 1763)	12
2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John D. Bessler, <i>The Concept of “Unusual Punishments” in Anglo-American Law: The Death Penalty as Arbitrary, Discriminatory, and Cruel and Unusual</i> , 13 Nw. J. L. & Soc. Pol’y 307 (2018)	6, 11
Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The People and the Court</i> (1960).....	8
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	10

4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1771)	9
2 William Bracton, <i>On the Laws and Customs of England</i> (Samuel E. Thorne, trans., Harvard Univ. Press 1968)	9, 10
Edward Coke, <i>The Compleat Copyholder</i> (1630), reprinted in 2 <i>The Select Writings and Speeches of Sir Edward Coke</i> (Steve Sheppard ed., 2003)	10
Anthony F. Granucci, “ <i>Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishments Inflicted:</i> ” <i>The Original Meaning</i> , 57 CAL. L. REV. 839 (1969)	10
Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (1773)	5, 6
The Second Trial of Titus Oates, D.D. at the King’s-Bench, for Perjury, A.D. 1685, in 10 <i>Cobbett’s Complete Collection of State Trials</i> (T. Howell ed., 1811).....	11, 12
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of “Cruel”</i> , 105 GEO. L.J. 441 (2017)	7
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of “Unusual”: The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1739 (2008)...	6, 19

Michael J. Zydney Mannheimer,
Harmelin's *Faulty Originalism*,
14 Nevada L.J. 522 (2014) 19
